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1* Which of the following best describes your views on immigration?

11%  Both legal and illegal immigration are bad for the United States.
67%  Legal immigration is good for the United States, but illegal immigration is bad.
15%  Both legal and illegal immigration are good for the United States.

7% Not sure

Both legal and Legal is good, Both legal and Not sure
illegal are bad illegal is bad illegal are good

June 9, 2025 11% 67% 15% 7%
June 2-3, 2025 15% 64% 13% 8%
May 14-15, 2025 11% 66% 15% 8%
May 7-8, 2025 10% 69% 17% 4%
April 28-29, 2025 11% 69% 12% 8%
April 23-24, 2025 11% 71% 15% 3%
April 21-22, 2025 13% 62% 18% 6%
April 2-3, 2025 10% 73% 14% 3%
March 10, 2025 14% 68% 11% 7%
February 27-28, 2025 11% 69% 16% 4%
February 20-21, 2025 12% 70% 14% 5%
February 13-14, 2025 11% 70% 13% 5%
January 29-30, 2025 13% 67% 16% 4%
January 15-16, 2025 11% 69% 12% 7%
January 7-8, 2025 11% 71% 14% 4%
December 2-3, 2024 14% 69% 10% 8%
November 18-19, 2024 11% 68% 14% 6%
October 28, 2024 17% 67% 9% 7%
October 21-22, 2024 15% 69% 10% 6%
October 9-10, 2024 14% 73% 9% 4%

Source: Napolitan News Service

Conducted by RMG Research, Inc. June 9, 2025
Margin of Sampling Error: +/- 3.1 percentage points
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2* The Trump Administration has begun deporting some illegal immigrants. Do you favor or
oppose the efforts so far?

34%  Strongly favor

24%  Somewhat favor

17%  Somewhat oppose

20%  Strongly oppose
6% Not sure

Favor Oppose Net

June 9, 2025 58% 37% +21
April 2-3, 2025 61% 36% +25
March 10, 2025 64% 28% +36
February 27-28, 2025 65% 29% +36
January 29-30, 2025 63% 33% +30

Source: Napolitan News Service

Conducted by RMG Research, Inc. June 9, 2025
Margin of Sampling Error: +/- 3.1 percentage points
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3* Think about the number of illegal immigrants arrested and deported. Has the Trump

Administration gone too far in deporting illegal immigrants or not far enough?

36%
30%
25%

8%

Too far

Not far enough
About right
Not sure

Total

June 9, 2025
May 7-8, 2025
April 28-29, 2025
April 2-3, 2025
March 10, 2025
February 27-28, 2025
February 13-14, 2025
January 29-30, 2025

Too far
36%
40%
40%
35%
29%
30%
33%
30%

Not far enough
30%
30%
28%
29%
31%
35%
27%
33%

Source: Napolitan News Service

About right
25%
25%
21%
27%
26%
25%
30%
29%

4* How closely have you been following events over the weekend in Los Angeles?

21%
36%
22%
18%

4%

Very closely
Somewhat closely
Not very closely
Not at all closely
Not sure

Conducted by RMG Research, Inc. June 9, 2025

Margin of Sampling Error: +/- 3.1 percentage points
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5* Do you approve or disapprove of the efforts by immigration officials (ICE) to find and arrest

illegal immigrants in Los Angeles?

31%
24%
17%
20%

8%

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Not sure

6* When she learned of ICE agents arresting illegal immigrants, Los Angeles Mayor Karen Bass
publicly expressed her opposition to the deportation effort. She said “We will not stand for this.” Do you
approve or disapprove of the way Mayor Bass responded?

25%
22%
16%
28%

9%

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Not sure

7% As the conflict escalated, President Trump sent in the National Guard. Do you approve or
disapprove of President Trump’s decision to send in the National Guard?

30%
22%
14%
27%

6%

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Not sure

Conducted by RMG Research, Inc. June 9, 2025
Margin of Sampling Error: +/- 3.1 percentage points
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8* Suppose federal immigration agents have a warrant to arrest and deport a certain illegal
immigrant. If a state or local government official helps the illegal immigrant avoid arrest and escape,
should that government official be arrested?

53% Yes
27% No
19% Not sure

Yes No Net
June 9, 2025 53% 27% +26
April 28-29, 2025 51% 24% +27

Source: Napolitan News Service

Conducted by RMG Research, Inc. June 9, 2025
Margin of Sampling Error: +/- 3.1 percentage points



A
NAPOLITAN

NEWS SERVICE

Napolitan News Service Survey
of 1,000 Registered Voters
Conducted June 9, 2025

9* Which is a bigger problem in America today: the federal government’s efforts to arrest and

deport illegal immigrants or state and local government officials helping illegal immigrants avoid arrest
and escape?

38%  The federal government’s efforts to arrest and deport illegal immigrants

48%  State and local government officials helping illegal immigrants avoid arrest and
escape
14%  Not sure

Government’s efforts to | State and local officials
arrest and deport illegal helping illegal Net
immigrants immigrants avoid arrest
June 9, 2025 38% 48% -10
April 28-29, 2025 40% 41% -1

Source: Napolitan News Service

10* What is more to blame for the situation in Los Angeles— President Trump’s decision to
aggressively find and deport illegal immigrants or Mayor Bass’s decision to resist the federal
government's efforts to find and deport illegal immigrants?

45%  President Trump’s decision to aggressively find and deport illegal immigrants
43%  Mayor Bass’s decision to resist the federal government’s efforts
12%  Notsure

Conducted by RMG Research, Inc. June 9, 2025
Margin of Sampling Error: +/- 3.1 percentage points
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Methodology

This survey of 1,000 Registered Voters was conducted online by Scott Rasmussen on June 9, 2025. Field
work for the survey was conducted by RMG Research, Inc. Certain quotas were applied, and the sample
was lightly weighted by geography, gender, age, race, education, internet usage, and political party to
reasonably reflect the nation’s population of Registered Voters. Other variables were reviewed to
ensure that the final sample is representative of that population.

The margin of sampling error for the full sample is +/- 3.1 percentage points.

This survey was paid for by Napolitan News Service as part of the service provided for our Gold Circle
Members.

Conducted by RMG Research, Inc. June 9, 2025
Margin of Sampling Error: +/- 3.1 percentage points



