

# of 1,000 Registered Voters Conducted June 9, 2025

1\* Which of the following best describes your views on immigration?

- 11% Both legal and illegal immigration are bad for the United States.
- 67% Legal immigration is good for the United States, but illegal immigration is bad.
- 15% Both legal and illegal immigration are good for the United States.
- 7% Not sure

		Total		
	Both legal and illegal are bad	Legal is good, illegal is bad	Both legal and illegal are good	Not sure
June 9, 2025	11%	67%	15%	7%
June 2-3, 2025	15%	64%	13%	8%
May 14-15, 2025	11%	66%	15%	8%
May 7-8, 2025	10%	69%	17%	4%
April 28-29, 2025	11%	69%	12%	8%
April 23-24, 2025	11%	71%	15%	3%
April 21-22, 2025	13%	62%	18%	6%
April 2-3, 2025	10%	73%	14%	3%
March 10, 2025	14%	68%	11%	7%
February 27-28, 2025	11%	69%	16%	4%
February 20-21, 2025	12%	70%	14%	5%
February 13-14, 2025	11%	70%	13%	5%
January 29-30, 2025	13%	67%	16%	4%
January 15-16, 2025	11%	69%	12%	7%
January 7-8, 2025	11%	71%	14%	4%
December 2-3, 2024	14%	69%	10%	8%
November 18-19, 2024	11%	68%	14%	6%
October 28, 2024	17%	67%	9%	7%
October 21-22, 2024	15%	69%	10%	6%
October 9-10, 2024	14%	73%	9%	4%
Source: Napolitan News Service				



of 1,000 Registered Voters Conducted June 9, 2025

2\* The Trump Administration has begun deporting some illegal immigrants. Do you favor or oppose the efforts so far?

34% Strongly favor
24% Somewhat favor
17% Somewhat oppose
20% Strongly oppose
6% Not sure

	Totals		
	Favor	Oppose	Net
June 9, 2025	58%	37%	+21
April 2-3, 2025	61%	36%	+25
March 10, 2025	64%	28%	+36
February 27-28, 2025	65%	29%	+36
January 29-30, 2025	63%	33%	+30
Source: Napolitan News Service			



of 1,000 Registered Voters Conducted June 9, 2025

3\* Think about the number of illegal immigrants arrested and deported. Has the Trump Administration gone too far in deporting illegal immigrants or not far enough?

36% Too far

30% Not far enough

25% About right

8% Not sure

	Total		
	Too far	Not far enough	About right
June 9, 2025	36%	30%	25%
May 7-8, 2025	40%	30%	25%
April 28-29, 2025	40%	28%	21%
April 2-3, 2025	35%	29%	27%
March 10, 2025	29%	31%	26%
February 27-28, 2025	30%	35%	25%
February 13-14, 2025	33%	27%	30%
January 29-30, 2025	30%	33%	29%
Source: Napolitan News Service			

4\* How closely have you been following events over the weekend in Los Angeles?

21% Very closely

36% Somewhat closely

22% Not very closely

18% Not at all closely

4% Not sure



of 1,000 Registered Voters Conducted June 9, 2025

5\* Do you approve or disapprove of the efforts by immigration officials (ICE) to find and arrest illegal immigrants in Los Angeles?

31%	Strongly approve
24%	Somewhat approve
17%	Somewhat disapprove
20%	Strongly disapprove
8%	Not sure

6\* When she learned of ICE agents arresting illegal immigrants, Los Angeles Mayor Karen Bass publicly expressed her opposition to the deportation effort. She said "We will not stand for this." Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mayor Bass responded?

25%	Strongly approve
22%	Somewhat approve
16%	Somewhat disapprove
28%	Strongly disapprove
9%	Not sure

7\* As the conflict escalated, President Trump sent in the National Guard. Do you approve or disapprove of President Trump's decision to send in the National Guard?

30%	Strongly approve
22%	Somewhat approve
14%	Somewhat disapprove
27%	Strongly disapprove
6%	Not sure



of 1,000 Registered Voters Conducted June 9, 2025

8\* Suppose federal immigration agents have a warrant to arrest and deport a certain illegal immigrant. If a state or local government official helps the illegal immigrant avoid arrest and escape, should that government official be arrested?

53% Yes27% No19% Not sure

	Totals		
	Yes	No	Net
June 9, 2025	53%	27%	+26
April 28-29, 2025	51%	24%	+27
Source: Napolitan News Service			



of 1,000 Registered Voters Conducted June 9, 2025

9\* Which is a bigger problem in America today: the federal government's efforts to arrest and deport illegal immigrants or state and local government officials helping illegal immigrants avoid arrest and escape?

38%	The federal government's efforts to arrest and deport illegal immigrants
48%	State and local government officials helping illegal immigrants avoid arrest and
	escape
14%	Not sure

	Totals		
	Government's efforts to arrest and deport illegal immigrants	State and local officials helping illegal immigrants avoid arrest	Net
June 9, 2025	38%	48%	-10
April 28-29, 2025	40%	41%	-1
	Source: Napolitan N	ews Service	

10\* What is more to blame for the situation in Los Angeles– President Trump's decision to aggressively find and deport illegal immigrants or Mayor Bass's decision to resist the federal government's efforts to find and deport illegal immigrants?

45%	President Trump's decision to aggressively find and deport illegal immigrants
43%	Mayor Bass's decision to resist the federal government's efforts
12%	Not sure



of 1,000 Registered Voters Conducted June 9, 2025

#### Methodology

This survey of 1,000 Registered Voters was conducted online by Scott Rasmussen on June 9, 2025. Field work for the survey was conducted by RMG Research, Inc. Certain quotas were applied, and the sample was lightly weighted by geography, gender, age, race, education, internet usage, and political party to reasonably reflect the nation's population of Registered Voters. Other variables were reviewed to ensure that the final sample is representative of that population.

The margin of sampling error for the full sample is +/- 3.1 percentage points.

This survey was paid for by Napolitan News Service as part of the service provided for our Gold Circle Members.